

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HERMÈS INTERNATIONAL and
HERMÈS OF PARIS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

MASON ROTHSCHILD,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO.

22-CV-00384 (JSR)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

Gerald J. Ferguson, Esq.
Oren J. Warshavsky, Esq.
Jason S. Oliver, Esq.
Jessica H. Fernandez, Esq.
Megan A. Corrigan, Esq.
Francesca A. Rogo, Esq.
45 Rockefeller Plaza, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10111
Telephone: 212.589.4200
Facsimile: 212.589.4201

Deborah A. Wilcox, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, OH 44114
Telephone: 216.621.0200

Lisa Bollinger Gehman, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
1735 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: 215.568.3100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. ROTHSCHILD’S UNCLEAN HANDS ARGUMENT IS MERITLESS	1
A. Standard of Review	1
B. Hermès’ Witness Nicolas Martin Did Not Give False Testimony	3
C. Dr. Isaacson Did Not Give False Testimony	5
D. Dr. Mentzer Did Not Give False Testimony	6
II. A DISCLAIMER IS AN INAPPROPRIATE REMEDY	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Lab 'ys v. Adelpia Supply USA</i> , No. 15-CV-5826 (CBA) (MDG), 2015 WL 10906060 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. Abbott Lab 'ys v. H&H Wholesale Servs., Inc.</i> , 670 F. App'x 6 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Aris-Isotoner Gloves, Inc. v. Berkshire Fashions, Inc.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 969 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), <i>aff'd sub nom. Aris-Isotoner Gloves v. Berkshire Fashions</i> , 983 F.2d 1048 (2d Cir. 1992)	2
<i>Cartier v. Symbolix, Inc.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	1
<i>Charles of Ritz Grp. Ltd. v. Quality King Distribs., Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 1317 (2d Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Dress for Success Worldwide v. Dress 4 Success</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	1
<i>Excelled Sheepskin & Leather Coat Corp. v. Oregon Brewing Co.</i> , No. 12 CIV. 01416 GBD, 2014 WL 3874193 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2014), <i>rev'd in part, vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 897 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Gidatex, S.r.L. v. Campaniello Imports, Ltd.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	2
<i>Goldstein v. Delgratia Min. Co.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 454 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	2
<i>Hamilton Int'l Ltd. v. Vortic LLC</i> , 13 F.4th 264 (2d Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Home Box Off., Inc. v. Showtime/The Movie Channel Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 1311 (2d Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>JTH Tax LLC v. Agnant</i> , No. 22-CV-2385 (PKC) (CLP), 2022 WL 1556656 (E.D.N.Y. May 17, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 22-1229-CV, 2023 WL 2467363 (2d Cir. Mar. 13, 2023)	2
<i>Laugh Factory, Inc. v. Basciano</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	2

Estate of Lennon by Lennon v. Screen Creations, Ltd.,
939 F. Supp. 287 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....2

Liquid Glass Enters., Inc. v. Dr. Ing. h.c.F. Porsche AG,
8 F. Supp. 2d 398 (D.N.J. 1998).....8

Nichino America, Inc. v. Valent U.S.A. LLC,
44 F.4th 180 (3d Cir. 2021)10

Patsy’s Italian Rest., Inc. v. Banas,
575 F. Supp. 2d 427 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) *aff’d*, 658 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2011).....2

Total Control Apparel, Inc. v. DMD Int’l Imports, LLC,
409 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....2

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1127.....8

Other Authorities

4 McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition § 23:51 (5th ed. 2023)10
